polls and set them in proper manner for use at the election. The custodians of voting machines shall be paid for their services commensurate with the work required and their compensation shall be fixed by the governing body of the municipality or county appointing them.

Approved May 13, 1963.

CHAPTER 653-H. F. No. 1950

[Not Coded]

An act to authorize the village council of the village of Circle Pines to refund outstanding revenue bonds with term bonds; legalizing proceedings heretofore taken.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Circle Pines, village of; refunding bonds. The village council of the village of Circle Pines is authorized to refund outstanding revenue bonds of the village with term bonds pursuant to agreement with the holder or holders of said outstanding bonds and all proceedings heretofore taken in the construction of improvements financed by said bonds or in the making of contracts relating to cash service pledged for the payment of said bonds are hereby validated. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, shall apply to the issuance of said refunding bonds except that said bonds need not be sold in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.60 and need not mature serially in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.54.
- Sec. 2. The only governmental unit to which this act applies is the village of Circle Pines and this act shall become effective when approved by resolution adopted by a majority of the members of the village council of the village of Circle Pines and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 13, 1963.

CHAPTER 654—H. F. No. 1962

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the judge of probate court of Wilkin county.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.